

No. 20-1004

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2020

IN RE EARL THOMAS PETTY,

Debtor,

WILDFLOWERS COMMUNITY BANK,

Petitioner,

v.

EARL THOMAS PETTY,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

12R

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	viii
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. FACTS	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE BANKRUPTCY COURT HAD AUTHORITY TO DECIDE THE DISPUTE BETWEEN PETTY AND WILDFLOWERS NOTWITHSTANDING THE PREPETITION ARBITRATION AGREEMENT BECAUSE THE BANKRUPTCY CODE AND RELATED JUDICIAL CODE PROVISIONS DEMONSTRATE A CLEAR AND MANIFEST CONGRESSIONAL INTENT TO OVERRIDE THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT'S COMMAND OF ARBITRATION.....	7
A. The text and legislative history of the Code clearly and manifestly demonstrate that Congress intended to limit waiver of the judicial bankruptcy forum provided by the Code for proceedings involving a violation of the automatic stay.	10
B. The underlying purposes of the Code clearly and manifestly demonstrate that Congress intended to limit waiver of the judicial bankruptcy forum provided by the Code for proceedings involving a violation of the automatic stay.	16
II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT SECTION 362(c)(3)(A), WHEN TRIGGERED, TERMINATES THE AUTOMATIC STAY FOR THE DEBTOR AND THE DEBTOR'S PROPERTY, BUT NOT FOR PROPERTY OF THE ESTATE.....	21
A. Section 362(c)(3)(A) terminates the automatic stay only "with respect to the debtor" and not against property of the estate because the plain meaning of the statute produces such a result.....	22
B. The plain meaning result of the text should not be departed from because the result is neither absurd nor is it demonstrably at odds with congressional intent	31

C. The plain meaning result of the text is supported by strong policy rationale.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX A.....	I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Belton v. GE Capital Retail Bank (In re Belton)</i> , 961 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1686 (2015).....	31
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	31
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	13
<i>Cline v. First Nationwide Mortg. Corp. (In re Cline)</i> , 282 B.R. 686 (W.D.Wash.2002).....	20
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	32
<i>Continental Ins. Co. v. Thorpe Insulation Co. (In re Thorpe Insulation Co.)</i> , 671 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2012)	8, 10, 17
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	28
<i>Dominic's Restaurant of Dayton, Inc. v. Mantia</i> , 683 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	30
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	7, 8
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	13
<i>Hays and Co. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner, & Smith, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Henry v. Educ. Fin. Serv. (In re Henry)</i> , 944 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>In re Crown Vantage, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>In re Daniel</i> , 404 B.R. 318, 326-27 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2009).....	31
<i>In re Dev</i> , 593 B.R. 435 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2018).....	31
<i>In re Eber</i> , 687 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>In re Furlong</i> , 426 B.R. 303, 307 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2010).....	31
<i>In re Gillcrese</i> , 346 B.R. 373 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2006).....	31, 32
<i>In re Goodrich</i> , 587 B.R. 829 (Bankr. D. Vt. 2018).....	23
<i>In re Harris</i> , 342 B.R. 274 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2006).....	30

<i>In re Holcomb</i> , 380 B.R. 813 (10th Cir. B.A.P. 2008)	31
<i>In re Holcomb</i> , 380 B.R. 813 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>In re Jones</i> , 336 B.R. 360 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2006)	24
<i>In re Jones</i> , 339 B.R. 360 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2006)	31
<i>In re Jumpp</i> , 356 B.R. 789 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2006).....	30, 33
<i>In re Paschal</i> , 337 B.R. 274 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2006)	28, 29, 33
<i>In re Pope</i> , 351 B.R. 14 (Bankr. D.R.I. 2006)	31
<i>In re Reswick</i> , 446 B.R. 362, 371-72 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 2011)	31
<i>In re Roach</i> , 555 B.R. 840 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. 2016).....	33
<i>In re Scott-Hood</i> , 473 B.R. 133 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2012)	33
<i>In re Smith</i> , 910 F.3d 576 (1st Cir. 2018)	24, 25, 27, 31
<i>In re Thu Thi Dao</i> , 616 B.R. 103 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2020).....	34
<i>In re Walker</i> , 551 B.R. 679 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2016)	15, 20
<i>Ins. Co. N. Am. V. NGC Settlement Trust & Asbestos Claims Mgmt. Corp. (In re Nat'l Gypsum Co.)</i> , 118 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Jeffers v. United States</i> , 432 U.S. 137 (1977).....	34
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	24
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	24, 25
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	27
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	23, 30
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2012).....	24, 30
<i>MBNA America Bank, N.A. v. Hill</i> , 436 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8, 17, 18, 19
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	22
<i>Mintze v. Am. Gen. Fin. Servs., Inc. (In re Mintze)</i> , 434 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	3
<i>Phillips v. Congleton (In re White Mountain Mining Co.)</i> , 403 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2005). .	8, 10, 18

<i>Quality Tooling, Inc. v. United States</i> , 47 F.3d 1569 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Rose v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 945 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2019).....	25, 34
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	8
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	7, 8, 15
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. 122 (1819)	31
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	32
<i>Walker v. Got'cha Towing & Recovery, LLC (In re Walker)</i> , 551 B.R. 679 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2016)	17
<i>Whiting-Turner Contracting Co. v. Elec. Mach. Enters., Inc. (In re Elec. Mach. Enters., Inc.)</i> , 479 F.3d 791 (11th Cir. 2007)	8, 10
<i>Wildflowers Community Bank v. Earl Thomas Petty (In re Petty)</i> , No. 19-0805 (13th Cir. Mar. 4, 2020)	7, 22
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	12
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 1109.....	14
11 U.S.C. § 342.....	14
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	10
9 U.S.C. § 3.....	11
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, § 302(3), 119 Stat. 23.....	29
Other Authorities	
1 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 3.01 (16th 2020)	10, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 109–31(l) (2005)	34
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	13

John R. Hardinson, <i>Express Preclusion of the Federal Arbitration Act for All Bankruptcy-Related Matters</i> , 93 St. John's L. Rev. 627 (2019).....	12, 19
<i>Jurisdiction in Bankruptcy Proceedings: A Test Case for Implied Repeal of the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2296 (2004).....	12
Karl N. Llewellyn, <i>Remarks on the Theory of Appellate Decision and the Rules or Canons About How Statutes Are to Be Constructed</i> , 3 Vand. L. Rev. 395 (1950)	29
Patrick M. Birney, <i>Reawakening Section 1334: Resolving The Conflict Between Bankruptcy And Arbitration Through An Abstention Analysis</i> , 16 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 619 (2008)	12, 14
Peter E. Meltzer, <i>Won't You Stay a Little Longer? Rejecting the Majority Interpretation of Bankruptcy Code § 362(c)(3)(A)</i> , 86 Am. Bankr. L.J. 407 (2012)	25, 26
The Chicago Manual of Style, § 5.178 (17th ed. 2017).....	24

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1015	25
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002	14
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019	14
